
JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General

MARY H. WILLIAMS
Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

August 23, 2011

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol StreetNE, #215
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Re: In the MaffeI' ofPORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC C01vJPANY 2012 Annual Power
Cost Update Tariff
PUC Docket No.: UE 228
DOJFi1e No.: 860115-GB0313-11

Enclosed are an original and one copy of Staffs Issues List in the above-captioned matter
for filing with the PUC for today.

~~
Stephanie S. Andrus
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Business Activities Section

SSA:mmc1ll2981900
c: UE 228 Service List

1162 COUl1 Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 947-4520 Fax: (503) 378-6829 TTY: (800) 735-2900 www.doj.state.or.us



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

2 UE 228

3 In the Matter of

4 PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC STAFF ISSUES LIST

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

2012 Annual Power Cost Update Tariff
(Schedule 125)

Pursuant to the Administrative Law Judge's (AU) August 18,20 II Prehearing

Conference Memorandum and Ruling, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff)

submits this Issues List.

Staff does not intend to call any witness for the purpose of cross-examining regarding

their pre-filed testimony. Staff does, however, reserve the right to cross-examine witnesses

called by other parties. Staff also reserves the right to cross-examine Portland General Electric

Company (PGE) witnesses regarding any sur-surrebuttal testimony submitted at the hearing.

The issues that Staff intends to address in post-hearing briefing arise from the downward

adjustments to PGE's revenue requirement to remove certain "hedging" costs that have been

recommended by the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) and the Industrial Customers of

N011hwest Utilities (ICNU).

DATED this~y of August 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General

(~L~~12
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon

Page 1 - STAFF ISSUES LIST
SSA/mmc/2981961

Departlllellt of Justice
1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4342/ Fa" (503) 378·3784



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certi/)' that on the 23'd day of August, 20 II, I served the foregoing Staffs Issues List

upon the persons named on the service list, by mailing a full, true and correct copy thereof and to such

persons waiving such service by mail who were served at their e-mail address as listed on the service list.

w w W
Gregory M, Adams (Confidential) Greg Bass Randy Dahlgren (Confidential)
Richardson & O'Lemy Nobie Americas Energy Solutions,
greg@richardsonandolemy.colll LLC PGE

gbass@noblesolutions.com pge.oplic. fi Iin g@pgn.com

W W W
Ed Durrenberger (Confidential) Gordon Feighner (Confidential) Kevin Higgins (Confidential)
OPUC Energy Sh'ategies LLC
ed.durrenberger@state.or.us CUB khiggins@energystrat,com

gordon@oregoncub.org

W W W
Robert Jenks (Confidential) G, Cah'iona McCracken (Confidential) Irion A. Sanger (Confidential)

Davison Van Cleve PC
CUB CUB mail@dvclaw.com;
bob@oregoncub,org catriona@oregollcub.org bvc@dvciaw,com

W W W
Donald W, Schoenbeck (Confidential) Douglas C, Tingey (Confidential) S, Bradley Van Cleve (Confidential)
RegulatOlY & Cogeneration Services PGE Davison Van Cleve PC
Inc, doug.tingey@pgn.com mail@dvclaw.com;
dws@r-c-s-inc,com bvc@dvclaw,com

DATED: August 23, 2011

Stephanie A drus, OSS #925123
Senior Assistant Attorney General


