

August 23, 2011

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street NE, #215
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Re: In the Matter of PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 2012 Annual Power

Cost Update Tariff

PUC Docket No.: UE 228

DOJ File No.: 860115-GB0313-11

Enclosed are an original and one copy of Staff's Issues List in the above-captioned matter for filing with the PUC for today.

Stephanie S. Andrus

Sincerely.

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Business Activities Section

SSA:mme/#2981900 c: UE 228 Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON UE 228		
2			
3	In the Matter of		
4	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	STAFF ISSUES LIST	
5 6	2012 Annual Power Cost Update Tariff (Schedule 125)		
7	Pursuant to the Administrative Law Jud	ge's (ALI) August 18, 2011 Prehearing	
8	Pursuant to the Administrative Law Judge's (ALJ) August 18, 2011 Prehearing Conference Memorandum and Ruling, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Staff)		
9	submits this Issues List.		
10	Staff does not intend to call any witness for the purpose of cross-examining regarding		
11	their pre-filed testimony. Staff does, however, reserve the right to cross-examine witnesses		
12	called by other parties. Staff also reserves the right to cross-examine Portland General Electric		
13	Company (PGE) witnesses regarding any sur-surrebuttal testimony submitted at the hearing.		
14	The issues that Staff intends to address in post-hearing briefing arise from the downward		
15	adjustments to PGE's revenue requirement to remove certain "hedging" costs that have been		
16	recommended by the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) and the Industrial Customers of		
17	Northwest Utilities (ICNU).		
18	DATED this day of August 2011.		
19		Respectfully submitted,	
20			
21		JOHN R. KROGER Attorney General	
22			
23		Z 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
24		Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512 Senior Assistant Attorney General	
25		Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon	
26		Commission of Oregon	

Page 1 - STAFF ISSUES LIST SSA/mme/2981961

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 23rd day of August, 2011, I served the foregoing Staff's Issues List upon the persons named on the service list, by mailing a full, true and correct copy thereof and to such persons waiving such service by mail who were served at their e-mail address as listed on the service list.

W Gregory M. Adams (Confidential) Richardson & O'Leary greg@richardsonandoleary.com	W Greg Bass Noble Americas Energy Solutions, LLC gbass@noblesolutions.com	W Randy Dahlgren (Confidential) PGE pge.opuc.filing@pgn.com
W Ed Durrenberger (Confidential) OPUC ed.durrenberger@state.or.us	W Gordon Feighner (Confidential) CUB gordon@oregoncub.org	W Kevin Higgins (Confidential) Energy Strategies LLC khiggins@energystrat.com
W Robert Jenks (Confidential) CUB bob@oregoncub.org	W G. Catriona McCracken (Confidential) CUB catriona@oregoncub.org	W Irion A. Sanger (Confidential) Davison Van Cleve PC mail@dvclaw.com; bvc@dvclaw.com
W Donald W. Schoenbeck (Confidential) Regulatory & Cogeneration Services Inc. dws@r-c-s-inc.com	W Douglas C. Tingey (Confidential) PGE doug.tingey@pgn.com	W S. Bradley Van Cleve (Confidential) Davison Van Cleve PC mail@dvclaw.com; bvc@dvclaw.com

DATED: August 23, 2011

Stephanie Andrus, OSB #925123 Senior Assistant Attorney General